

1 2 **RESOLUTION NUMBER R-2023-2** 3 TO AMEND THE STANDING RULES OF THE 4 NEVADA REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE 5 6 [Bracketed and Struck Though] text is that portion being deleted 7 <u>Underlined and Italicized</u> text is that portion being added 8 9 Summary - A resolution to amend Chapter 2, Subsections 2.1 and 2.3 for the purpose of establishing consistent procedures for calculating and reporting 10 11 Presidential Preference Poll results and providing for other matters properly 12 relating thereto. 13 14 BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada Republican Central Committee 15 16 does hereby declare as follows: 17 18 **RESOLUTION PART A** 19 20 Chapter 2, Subsections 2.1 and 2.3 of the Standing Rules of the Nevada 21 Republican Party are hereby amended as follows: 22 23 § 2.0 Calculation and Reporting of Presidential Preference Poll Results. 24 25 Subsection 2.1 26 a) The ballots cast for each Presidential Candidate on the Presidential Preference Poll 27 shall be tallied by precinct immediately after voting closes. Ballots must be counted 28 using only NVGOP official tally sheets, and must be retained in accordance with the 29 procedures developed by the NVGOP for record retention purposes. Official vote tellers 30 must print their name as it appears on their voter registration, provide the date and time 31 the tally was completed, and sign the tally sheets in order for the votes to be counted as 32 valid. 33 e) The vote counted at each individual Precinct Meeting is the official vote except as 34 provided for in Section 4.0. Neither the NVGOP nor any county party shall recount 35 ballots after the adjournment of a precinct meeting except in cases of a recount as 36 specified in Section 12 of this rule.

37



38	Subsection 2.3 – Each county central committee shall [archive all ballots for a period
39	of one year and shall provide them on request to the NRP Secretary for audit retain
40	all ballots and tally sheets, and must ship or deliver them to the NVGOP headquarters
41	within thirty (30) days of the caucus, where they will be archived for a period of not
42	less than seven (7) years. All shipping costs will be paid by the NVGOP.
43	
44	RESOLUTION PART B
45	
46	This resolution is hereby introduced by action of the Standing Committee on
47	Bylaws, which formally recommends its adoption by the Nevada Republican
48	Central Committee.
49	
50	RESOLUTION PART C
51	
52	FORMAL STATEMENT BY THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON BYLAWS IN
53	SUPPORT OF THE ADOPTION OF THE RESOLUTION:
54	
55	> This resolution is intended standardize the process of tallying Presidential
56	Preference Poll ballots and establishes a retention period for archival
57	puroposes.
58	
59 60	RESOLUTION PART D
60 61	This amendment shall take effect at the close of the meeting of the Nevada
62	_
	Republican Central Committee or Nevada State Convention at which it was
63	passed.
64	